Report of the Subcommittee on
Health and Human Resources

(Amendments to SB 850,
as Introduced)

Senate Finance Committee
Virginia General Assembly

February 8, 2009




Mr, Chairman,

I wish I could say that I am pleased to present this report of the Health and
Human Resources Subcommittee today. To be honest, I envisioned
presenting a different report when I became the chairman., But leadership
requires making difficult choices. When the economy takes a nose dive — as
it has — and revenues head south, the demand for services in HHR only rises.
That makes the choices we had to make that much more important. Without
exaggeration, the decisions we have to make affect people’s lives.

All session we knew our work would be difficult. But the failure of Senate
Bill 947, Senator Howell’s bill to increase the cigarette tax, made it even
more challenging. Those additional revenues would have offset the cost of
Medicaid due to rising caseloads. The bill’s failure put this Subcommittee,
and others, in the position of making up $155 million. In fact, Mr.
Chairman, you sent us “targets” telling us how much more we needed to
reduce spending in our respective areas. HHR was asked to find an
additional $50 million on top of the reductions already recommended by the
Governor. What I present this afternoon reflects the gut-wrenching
decisions we had to make this week.

MHMR Facilities

No issue dominated our deliberations more this session than the proposed
closure of Southeastern Virginia Training Center, the Commonwealth Center
for Children and Adolescents (CCCA) and the adolescent unit at
Southwestern Virginia Mental Health Institute. The introduced budget
would have closed the door on these facilities by June 30" of this year.
From the beginning, it was apparent that this goal could not be accomplished
in that timeframe, While this Subcommittee has always been supportive of
serving individuals with mental disabilities in the community, we cannot
venture down that path without a plan and without assurances that services
will be available.

This subcommittee report delays the closure of SEVTC until the end of the
year, giving the Department and the CSBs in Hampton Roads six more
months to transition individuals into the community. There’s no question
we will need to act swiftly. The CSBs in Hampton Roads have already been
conducting assessments of each individual at SEVTC to ensure their specific

Page 1 of 3




needs are addressed in the community.

Other subcommittees are also pitching in to pave the way for the closure of
SEVTC, including funding to renovate and construct community-based
housing and facilitating the movement of employees to CSBs or private
providers.

Finally, the Subcommittee is not recommending any additional MR waivers
this biennium. We would have liked to, but our resources and attention
MUST be focused on creating community-based placements for individuals
coming out of SEVTC.

The subcommittee was very concerned about the Commonwealth getting out
of the business of providing acute psychiatric care for children and
adolescents. Clearly, we have a responsibility to serve youth who cannot
appropriately or safely be cared for in private facilities.

However, it is apparent that services at CCCA and Marion are underutilized.
In fact, from July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008, only 33 of 48 beds were
occupied at Staunton and 9 of 16 beds at Marion. With the addition of $2.1
million for treatment at private hospitals and the assurance that hospitals can
serve some of the individuals currently treated in state facilities, we are
confident that the operating capacity at these facilities can be reduced by 50
percent beginning July I, 2009. This report recognizes those savings but
more importantly, it provides funding to give more time for the development
of an appropriate plan to deal with these mentally ill adolescents.

Reductions in HHR

Recipients and providers were already concerned about Medicaid reductions
in the introduced budget. Unfortunately, due to the loss of revenue
generated in SB 947, we had to go further. Our strategy had to become one
to “share the pain” as equitably as possible.

Because some Medicaid providers had not received an actual reduction in
their rates like hospitals, we included reductions of three percent for nursing
homes, physicians and dentists. In addition, we were not able to hold
teaching hospitals harmless nor Children’s Hospital of the King’s Daughter;
they will also be subject to a three percent reduction. Finally, we directed

Page 2 of 3




$7.3 million from the Tobacco Settlement Fund to offset the rising cost of
Medicaid.

Preserving Access to Safety Net Services

The subcommittee was sensitive to the rising caseloads showing up in
Medicaid and other safety net providers such as the free clinics and
community health centers. Increasing numbers of uninsured Virginians are
in need of health care every day. Funding will ensure no drop off in state
support in FY 2010,

While not typically considered part of the safety net, we recognize the great
service personal care assistants provide the Commonwealth. Therefore, we
maintained the modest 3% rate increase for personal care providers. Finally,
we thought it was premature to consolidate and reduce funding for Poison
Control Centers at this time. We are concerned about the unintended
consequences from this action, and will revisit it after the Joint Commission
on Health Care reports back to us.

In Summary

Mr, Chairman, what I have laid out for you represents our best effort in
HHR. T can assure you we scrubbed the Governor’s proposed budget and
examined the base budget as well; we left no stone unturned looking for
resources. To do otherwise would be irresponsible. We will be the first to
admit, we wished this report looked different.

If there is any ray of hope out there, it comes from Washington. With
unprecedented speed President Obama and the Congress are stepping up to
help states deal with rising caseloads of frail elderly, the disabled and other
needy Americans. Very soon, we hope they will enact a federal stimulus
package, so we can offset many of the reductions we were forced to make in
this report. Time will tell.

Our charge was to bring the full Committee a subcommittee report that is
balanced. This report does that.

Page 3 of 3




Respectfully Submitted,

The Honorable R. Edward Houck, Chairman

The Honorable William C. Wampler, Jr.

The Honorable Janet D. Howell

The Honorable Thomas K. Norment, Jr.

The Honorable Emmett W. Hanger, Jr.

The Honorable Henry L. Marsh, 111

The Honorable Mary Margaret Whipple

Health and Human Resources




¥ 30 | sfied

000°0ST $ 000051 $ - $ SuIpun,f SIUSD) YIEIH ANUNWIWOD  SCI# L6T

05L°€9 $ 06L°¢9 $ - $ euiodwy ut 199[01g 1071d [2LYASqQ 10) SuIpunyg  ST[# L6T

(000°06) $ (000°06) $ - $ "ou[ “9SNOH 221dsOH pIoypag] 10 Surpun,f syeuiwi|g S1# L6T

(000°'sz7)  $ (000°sT0)  § - $ UOHEPUNO, 31O0APY jUdIRd 10J SUlpuny SJeulwi[s SO[# L6T

1696v0°T § 169°6V0°T § - $ SI91USD) |0UOD) UOSIO 10 BUIPUN 310353y S6# L6T

asenduey - g - $ NdOD 2 Suipunyg AoueSy Suruue]d IesH [BUOISOY 210188y  SCH P6T

agengduey - $ - $ 5§39, NJOD pue sopouoSy Sutuue]d Yyyeal] [Buoi3ay  ST# +6T

(089vyD) § - $ (089vD) $ Jourwexy [EdIPaA JOIYD J0J Surpung Jes X 151 90npay  IST# [6C
‘ YIredH 3O rudunpreda(

adenduer| - $ - $ [9A97] UONISOJ WINWIUIA] 19JU9)) AB[9Y UOLION  :ST# 887
SULIZI-JO-PICH PUV Jea( YL 104 Jusunaeda(

(868°Lr) S (868°LY) § - $ %01 Aq 100 SuOIp ON 10§ SUIPUN SORPAY  SCH P8T

(osc'c) s (osL'sy ¢ - $ %01 Aq JOJESIARN, JOIUAS 0] SUIpUN] 0NPRY  IST# H8T
SuIsy Ay [, 104 juwaugaedaq

agensuey - $ - $ SIVIAIRG PaseQ-Alunwwo)) 10) Suipung vSD  S8# €8T

aden3ue] - $ - $ QOURISISSY [BOIUYDS ], puv SUIUIRI], VS  SL# €8T

(000°000°¢) $ (000°000°1) $ (000°000°T) $ SJUSWISAITY [BJUSIR JOJ SUIpun SSIOXH 9oNpaY  1S9# €8T
saf[iwe puvy [inox YSiy-1v JI0J SIAIS dAIsudyarduro)

agensue| - $ - $ saoueleg pun, Aouedy uo modoy  SCH 78T

ssenguey - $ - $ Suipunyg snnwyg [e1eped  Sy# 78T

ssendue} - $ - $ seo1Ateg SISy Joy judonpg  :S¢# 787

(0oo‘o0r)  $ (00000 § - $ %01 Aq s121ua)) ADBOOAPY PIYD) 10) Suipunf 2onpay  ST# 78T
$32IN0SY UBWINY puy YesH JO AIB)ING

WnIUuIg 010T Ad 6007 Ad

310ddYy dpPIuWodIqnS YHH AeUS 6007



¥ 40 Z abed

agdenduery - ¢ - $ sarnIpuadxq predipon JO 1580210 SCH [ 1€
(oLv'z06) § (OLFT06) & - $ SHUN) SIeD) SAISUSU] [BIEUOIN 10J UQ-PPY SA0WSY  SYEC# 90€
008°s61 $ 008861 $ - $ UonBZI[11[) PIESIPIIN %S6 YN SOWOH SUISINN  SLE4 90€
(8¥9°8TH) $ (8¥9°81%) § - $ Topysne(y s,3uryy 2y Jo [ENdSOH S,UIP[IYD) 10f Uondwaxy AWy  S9E# 90€
(685v87°c) $ (686¥8T°E) § - $ %€ Aq S[eIdsoH SuIyoea, 0} STUSWSSINGUIISY PIEdIPIJ 29NPY  SSEH 90€
(9951681 § (995468 1) § - $ %€ AQ SISUS(] J0J SIUIASINGUILY PIEDIPIA 20NPRY  SpE# 90¢
(oro‘rrr'g) s (OIoIrI’g) ¢ - $ %€ AQ SURIISAY 10] SJUSWLSINQUINY 200pdY  SEEH 90€
(€10°91TO0°TD) $ (€10°910C) § - $ %€ £q SOWOH SursInN O} SJUSWASINGUIISY 200PY  STEH 90
(999°79%)  § (999°T9%) § - $ 00, Sursuadsi(y AdeuLieyd 3onpay  S{cH 90€
(180°¢9s) & (I180°¢9s) § - $ SHWi] Swoou] APIaN A[[edPIN  STE# 90€
000°00s°s  § 000°00S'S § - $ D.LAHAS 10 Buipun [ered 2I01s9Y  'SO¢H 90€
91918} $§ (191915) § - $ UOLBZIWIXEJN INUIAY [OOUOS PAOUBUE  S6T# 90€
agensue] - ¢ - $ juswdinby [eoIpay 2[qrIngy JO MIIAY J0J 9Fen3urT SAOWOY  SETH 90€
(0o0‘60cL) § (000°60E°L) § - $ ASLA - pung a1eD) yyeoy eiuiSiA  S§T# 90
000°006°'+STS 00000651 - $ 3SBAIOU] XB, 029B]O], - PUR SIB)) UI[edH BIUISIA  1S/Z# 90¢€
adendue] - $ - $ SIOPIAOL] YI[BoH QWO 10] 51500 uonenodsues |, Suniun| ofenSue] sAaowoy  S97# 90€
Jdendue| - $ - $ a7y 9o1dsoy SurpieSay SUOHR[NSYY SACWDY  SC7H 90§
agenduer| - $ - ) saijnue Ayyeay Joy Surpun, pledIpIAl  SPTH# 90€
agengue] ~ $ - N soguey)) wowkey [endsol Aejs-Suo 1o aSenSue K10jenSay Aousdrowyg SCTH 90€
SIINAIIS IUBISISSY [EIIPIA JO Judmnpreda(

000°09 $ 000°09 $ - $ uopeLdorddy puny [erauesy 1snlpy :sT# <O 10€
(0000090 $ (000°009°T) § - $ punyj SUIA[0ASY S1B)S 191B A\ SUDULI JOJ SUIpUN{ 2oNpay  ST# 86T
(S61v91)  $ (61991 ¢ - $ %01 AQ BIWSHA JO IHD 10§ Suipuny 20npay  SS1# L6T
000'0s8 $ 00008 § - $ Suipung sl 904y SP# L6T

wnuudlg 00T A4 600T AA



30 ¢ 9bed

000°SY $ 000°Sy g - $ Jojue)) A9BO0APY S,UAIP[IYD AJUN0D) UOISUIYSEM-JOISLIE  SL# phE
agengue] - $ - ¢ a3en3ue J0[1] JuelD) AIRI[IXNY 1001100  SGH# [
000°08S $ 000°08S $ - $ 9OUD[OLA ONSIWO(T JO SWIIDIA J0J SUIPUNY  :Sh# [H€
(e8c6zL'T) $ (e8€'6TL'D) § - $ %€ AQ 1By JUBL) AIBI[IXNY 000y ISEH [HE
ssenguey - $ - $ sjuawAe g S0IAIRG 218 AB(] PIIYD  1SO# §€¢
asensuey - $ - $ SWRIS0I SIDIAIG [BIOOS JO Judweda(y JO 1880310 Si# LEE
SIINAIIG [B10S JO 3udunaeda(
AON " $ - $ 6007 ‘1€ Joquuada(f YSnoayy DIAHS e SUCHISOJ 79 SpUny AI01say  S|# LTE
000°00¥ $ 00000y $ - $ 11us) Woddng Arunwwio)) [euoI3eay DIAHS  S1# $TE€
JON " $ - $ THNAMS PUB VOO 18 s pue Sulpuny a10isay A|[eled  S¢# 77
asenduey - $ - $ STU20S9|0PY % UIP[IYD) Lo] Sulpun yiesH [BIusjA] uanreduy  :sC# 07¢€
000°00L $ 000°00L $ " $ Aroeden) Jusoted ¢ 18 UOLIBIA & 11U JUSISI|OPY BI0ISSY IS 0T€
000°000°* $ 000°000% $ - $ 50§ ¥B $IUI0SI|OPY PUB USIP[IYD) 10J I3IUS)) (P[EIMUOUILC]) e AJIoede)) pog 010159 1S 0TE
asensuery - $ - $ uonBoO[[Yy Suipung YIBoH [BWLN ST[#9[€
(ooo‘001) $ (00O°001) § - $ 9SNOH AepI[OH 10J Sulpunj eulWI[  S6# 91¢€
agensuey - $ - N aouapuada( pro1d( 10} JUdWIBAI ] PASISSY UOIBMPIA  SE#9IE
agensue] - $ - $ samnso[D) ANioed Jo SISOO VIM  SEI# STE
(ooo‘str)  § (ooo'sID)  §$ - $ $IopJosi] wnyoadg wSHNy 10 Jeig ST SIE
(000'001)  $ (000°001) § - b $92IAI0S WSHNY WI[22MUOWIWO]) J0f Fuipun 20npay  S[I# SI¢€
adenduey - $ - $ 6007 ‘1€ 10queoa(] ysnosy ], DLAFS Je suonesadQ urepuiely  SO1# S1¢
asenguey - $ - $ SaIUTI98,] YHESH [erusA Sulso[) sdenduey 105png AHPON  S6# SIE

SIDIAIIG ISNQY IUEISYNS PUY UOIEPIEIY [BIUIA “YIBI [BIUIA] JO yudwpaeda(

wnioualg 0107 Ad 600T Ad



{40 p afed

000°990°0T § 000°0St'6 $ 000919 § SIaJsued ],
aden3ue] - $ - $ Suipun, UClIEPUNO,] JUSURNAS 00RO, BIUISIIA ST# 70°1-€
000°0S+°6 $ 000°0SP6 $ - 3 Saipunyf 9J17 105 00°F$ SS# 10717
000°919 $ - $ 000919 $ seoueeq pung Aously HAA Moy St# [0°1-¢

0TT'8B6'ETIS  006°TTI0°9TTS (089'4Z0°D) § 3A0dIY 99WUWOING SIDINOSIY UBWIN pue [P[eIH “TV.LOL ANVID
asensue - $ - $ safueyD) wRIsAS uoeUIULIIR AN[IqISId  SL# 9p€
Jgendue| - $ - $ S901A10G [2100S JO sjuawrpeda(] [B00]  1S9# Op€
(806°ssL) $ (806°ssL) § - $ IOYJO 21U SS( JO UOHBIO[Y J0) BuIpun SA0WSY ST 9FE
000°Sy $ 000°sH $ - $ I9JUR)) A9RO0APY S,URIP[IYD) OISIMOUYT  ISLf HiE

wniuuaryg 010C XA

6007 Ad



Health and Human Resources Subcommittee Item 282 #4s

Health And Human Resources
Secretary Of Health And Human Language
Resoutces

Language:
Page 292, after line 59, insert:
"B. It is the intent of the General Assembly that funding provided to the
Commonwealth through the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
2009 shall be appropriated based on a thorough review of the reductions contained
within the Health and Human Resources Secretariat where appropriate.”

Explanation:

(This language amendment states the intent of the General Assembly to review the
reductions contained within the Health and Human Resources budget in light of the
anticipated passage of the proposed federal economic stimulus plan embodied in the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act.)

Health and Human Resources Subcommittee Item 297 #13s
Health And Human Resources FY 08-09 FY 09-10

Department Of Health $0 $150,000 GF
Language:

Page 313, line 44, strike "$15,257,022" and insert "$15,407,022",
Page 315, line 12 strike "and".

Page 315, line 13, strike "$750,000 the second year".

Page 315, line 35, strike "900,000" and insert "1,800,000"

Explanation:

(This amendment maintains an increase provided to community health centers at
$1.8 million GF each year. Last session, $1.8 million GF was provided the first year
and $900,000 GF the second year for community health centers to address increasing
caseloads. This amendment adds $150,000 GF the second year and redirects
$750,000 GF the second year for operating costs; in prior years this funding has been
used to expand or develop new community health centers for operating costs.)




Health and Human Resources Subcommittee Item 306 #27s

Health And Human Resources FY 08-09 FY 09-10
Department Of Medical Assistance $0  $154,900,000 GF
Services $O  ($154,900,000) NGF

Language:

Page 331, line 42, strike "458,719,489" and insert "303,819,489".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds $154.9 million GF to the Medicaid program and reduces
$154.9 million to the Virginia Health Care Fund as a result of the defeat of the
proposed 30 cent increase in the cigarette tax, dealer discount, and moist snuff bill.
Because tobacco revenues are deposited into the fund and used as the state's share of
Medicaid matching funds, the loss of these revenues results in the need for additional
general funds.)

Health and Human Resources Subcommittee Item 306 #28s
Health And Human Resources FY 08-09 FY 09-10
Department Of Medical Assistance $0 ($7,309,000) GF
Services $0 $7,309,000 NGF
Language:

Page 331, line 42, strike "458,719,489" and insert "466,028,494".

Explanation:

(This amendment reflects the transfer of $7.3 million from the Virginia Tobacco
Settlement Fund to the Virginia Health Care Fund to offset the cost of Medicaid
spending. Additional revenues to the VHCF that are used as the state share of
Medicaid spending allows for a reduction in general fund spending. A separate
amendment to Item 3-1.02 transfers funding to the VHCF.)

Health and Human Resources Subcommittee Item 306 #30s
Health And Human Resources FY 08-09 FY 09-10
Department Of Medical Assistance $0 $5,500,000 GF

Services $0 $5,500,000 NGF




Language:
Page 324, line 2, strike "$5,933,087,351" and insert "$5,944,087,351".
Page 324, line 45, strike "90,026,990" and insert "95,526,990".
Page 324, ling 47, strike "90,026,990" and insert "95,526,990".

Explanation:
(This amendment restores $5.5 million GF and $5.5 million from federal Medicaid

matching funds to Southeastern Virginia Training Center (SEVTC) to continue
operations through December 31, 2009. The introduced budget assumed savings of
$11.0 million GF and $11.0 million from federal Medicaid matching funds by closing
the facility on June 30, 2009. Delaying the closure of the facility by six months will
allow additional time to find appropriate placements in the community for individuals
with intellectual disabilities. A separate amendment in general government will
provide incentives for community services boards to hire employees departing from
SEVTC.)

Health and Human Resources Subcommittee Item 320 #3s
Health And Human Resources FY 08-09 FY 09-10
Mental Health Treatment Centers $0 $4,000,000 GF

$0 $1,000,000 NGF

Language:
Page 364, line 43, strike "$197,020,496" and insert "$202,020,496".

Explanation:
(This amendment restores $4.0 million GF and $1.0 million NGF from special

revenues to continue operations at the Commonwealth Center for Children and
Adolescents (CCCA) at 50 percent of its current capacity beginning July 1, 2009.
The introduced budget proposed the closure of the facility on June 30, 2009. From
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008, the average daily census at the CCCA was 33. To
operate at 24 beds, instead of 48, approximately 9 adolescents at any given time will
need to find placements in private facilities. Funding of $2.1 million GF is retained
to address the anticipated need for payments at private psychiatric hospitals.)

Health and Human Resources Subcommittee Item 320 #4s




Health And Human Resources FY 08-09 FY 09-10
Mental Health Treatment Centers $0 $700,000 GF

Language:
Page 364, line 43, strike "$197,020,496" and insert "$197,720,496".

Explanation:
(This amendment restores $700,000 GF to continue operating the Adolescent Unit

at Southwestern Virginia Mental Health Institute at S0 percent of its current bed
capacity beginning July 1, 2009, From July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008, the average
daily census at Marion was 9. To operate at 8 beds, instead of 16, one adolescent at
any given time will need to be placed in a private facility. Funding of $2.1 million
GF is retained to address the anticipated need for payments at private psychiatric
hospitals. The introduced budget proposed the closure of this facility by June 30,

2009.)

Health and Human Resources Subcommittee Hem 3-1.01 #5s
Transfers

Interfund Transfers Language
Language:

Page 612, after line 26, insert:
"F. On or before June 30, 2010, the State Comptroller shall transfer $9,450,000

from the special emergency medical services fund to the general fund.”

Explanation:
(This amendment transfers $1.50 from "$4.25 for Life" to the general fund in

fiscal year 2010. The introduced budget directs $0.25 to the state police for
operations of med-flight. This amendment diverts $1.50 of each registration fee to
the general fund in FY 2010 only. The remaining fee of $2.50 will be used for
recruitment, retention, training and equipment for volunteer rescue squads.)




